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FACULTY AND STAFF

Section 1: Faculty and Staff

This section includes faculty and staff headcount and profiles. The data
are generated on October 1 each year.

All original data in this section was provided by the offices of
Human Resources and Information Technology.

Please note that some of the data of this section as well as following
sections may have been revised from previous years as the result of a
special effort to improve the data quality.




TABLE 1: Faculty Profile

Fall

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Total Faculty 1,382 1,479 1,574 1,623 1,729
Ethnicity
African American 68 4.9% 72 4.9% 80 5.1% 78 4.8% 86 5.0%
American Indian 13 0.9% 16 1.1% 12 0.8% 16 1.0% 18 1.0%
Asian/Pacific Islander 151 10.9% 169 11.4% 182 11.6% 184 11.3% 193 11.2%
Latino 91 6.6% 94 6.4% 96 6.1% 109 6.7% 130 7.5%
All Minority 323 23.4% 351 23.7% 370 23.5% 387 23.8% 427 24.7%
‘White/Caucasian 983 71.1% | 1,045 70.7% | 1,108 70.4% | 1,110 68.4% | 1,153 66.7%
Multiracial 7 0.5% 9 0.6% 9 0.6% 15 0.9% 19 1.1%
Other/Unreported 69 5.0% 74 5.0% 87 5.5% 111 6.8% 130 7.5%
Gender*
Female 707 51.2% 744 50.3% 771 49.0% 783 48.2% 843 48.8%
Male 675 48.8% 735 49.7% 803 51.0% 840 51.8% 885 51.2%
Rank
Full Professor 353 25.5% 381 25.8% 403 25.6% 383 23.6% 388 22.4%
Associate Professor 196 14.2% 172 11.6% 162 10.3% 148 9.1% 129 7.5%
Assistant Professor 93 6.7% 88 5.9% 96 6.1% 116 7.1% 147 8.5%
Lecturer 661 47.8% 759 51.3% 829 52.7% 889 54.8% 980 56.7%
Other 79 5.7% 79 5.3% 84 5.3% 87 5.4% 85 4.9%
Tenure Status
Tenure 578 41.8% 583 39.4% 587 37.3% 559 34.4% 534 30.9%
On Tenure Track 92 6.7% 87 5.9% 97 6.2% 117 7.2% 152 8.8%
Non-Tenure Track 712 51.5% 809 54.7% 890 56.5% 947 58.3% | 1,043  60.3%
Employment Status
Full-Time 665 48.1% 660 44.6% 681 43.3% 669 41.2% 686 39.7%
Part-Time 717 51.9% 819 55.4% 893 56.7% 954 58.8% | 1,043 60.3%

Note: In order to avoid duplicating headcounts, faculty with more than one assignment are only counted once. Count includes

librarians and coaches.

* Some faculty did not indicate a gender.
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TABLE 2: Staff Profile

Fall

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Total Staff 1,274 1,270 1,300 1,378 1,401
Ethnicity
African American 118 9.3% 112 8.8% 114 8.8% 119 8.6% 122 8.7%
American Indian 3 0.2% 2 0.2% 3 0.2% 6 0.4% 5 0.4%
Asian/Pacific Islander 197 15.5% | 202 159% | 208 16.0% | 206 14.9% | 219 15.6%
Latino 206 16.2% 197 15.5% | 211 16.2% | 238 17.3% | 246 17.6%
All Minority 524 41.1% 513 40.4% 536 41.2% 569 41.3% 592 42.3%
‘White/Caucasian 674  529% | 674 53.1% | 687 52.8% 715 51.9% 714 51.0%
Multiracial 28 2.2% 28 2.2% 25 1.9% 27 2.0% 26 1.9%
Other/Unreported 48 3.8% 55 4.3% 52 4.0% 67 4.9% 69 4.9%
Gender
Female 748 58.7% 734 57.8% 754  58.0% 799 58.0% 821 58.6%
Male 526  41.3% 536 42.2% 546  42.0% 579  42.0% 580 41.4%
Classification
Management 176 13.8% 182 14.3% 181 13.9% 190 13.8% 197 14.1%
Other Professional 451 35.4% 457 36.0% 472 36.3% 507 36.8% 534 38.1%
Secretarial/Clerical 287  225% | 279  22.0% | 298  22.9% 315 22.9% 321 22.9%
Service/Maintenance 128 10.0% 129 10.2% 130 10.0% 138 10.0% 136 9.7%
Technical/Paraprofessional 215 16.9% 206 16.2% 204 15.7% 213 15.5% 199 14.2%
Other 17 1.3% 17 1.3% 15 1.2% 15 1.1% 14 1.0%
Employment Status
Full-Time 1,153 90.5% | 1,141 89.8% | 1,179 90.7% | 1,257 91.2% | 1,290 92.1%
Part-Time 121 9.5% 129 10.2% 121 9.3% 121 8.8% 111 7.9%

Note: In order to avoid duplicating headcounts, staff who have assignments in more than one department are only counted once. All

employees who maintain status as both faculty and staff are counted as faculty and excluded from the staff headcount.
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NEW STUDENTS

Section 2: New Students

This section displays the data of applicants, new student profiles and their
distribution among colleges. Also included is a map showing all applicants
(new and re-applied) by California County.

Enrollment data in sections 2-5, were collected at Census Date—four weeks
after the first day of instruction each semester. They are the “official”
numbers for State and Federal reporting.

Ethnic headcounts in this section, and all other sections may differ from
those reported before 2014. The Fact Book now uses new ERSR (Race/
Ethnicity) data, collected since 2009, to complete the historical record.




TABLE 3: Basic New Student Admission Statistics

Entering in Fall

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
First-Time Freshmen
Applied 19,702 20,803 21,550 22,863 23,944
Admitted 13,728 14,696 15,657 15,377 17,224
Enrolled 3,151 3,367 3,694 3,783 3,764
% Admitted 69.7% 70.6% 72.7% 67.3% 71.9%
% Enrolled 23.0% 22.9% 23.6% 24.6% 21.9%
Undergraduate Transfers
Applied 10,566 12,264 11,219 11,602 12,585
Admitted 9,218 10,915 9,864 8,032 10,704
Enrolled 3,605 4,378 3,592 3,572 3,874
% Admitted 87.2% 89.0% 87.9% 69.2% 85.1%
% Enrolled 39.1% 40.1% 36.4% 44.5% 36.2%
First-Time Graduates
Applied 3,044 3,100 3,405 2,874 2,727
Admitted 1,434 1,507 1,501 1,335 1,362
Enrolled 908 951 965 898 870
% Admitted 47.1% 48.6% 44.1% 46.5% 49.9%
% Enrolled 63.3% 63.1% 64.3% 67.3% 63.9%
Graduate Transfers
Applied 146 144 104 120 136
Admitted 103 122 73 93 111
Enrolled 56 62 44 47 69
% Admitted 70.5% 84.7% 70.2% 77.5% 81.6%
% Enrolled 54.4% 50.8% 60.3% 50.5% 62.2%
Total New Students
Applied 33,458 36,311 36,278 37,459 39,392
Admitted 24,483 27,240 27,095 24,837 29,401
Enrolled 7,720 8,758 8,295 8,300 8,577
% Admitted 73.2% 75.0% 74.7% 66.3% 74.6%
% Enrolled 31.5% 32.2% 30.6% 33.4% 29.2%

Note: The headcount of enrolled may or may not be the same as the headcount in Tables 4, 5, and 6 because the data comes
from two different Census data files: Applicants file and Enrollment file. The count of applicants include new applicants only
each fall.
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Basic New Student Admission Statistics

First-Time Freshmen
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TABLE 4: First-Time Freshmen - Profile

Entering in Fall
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Count % | Count % | Count % | Count % | Count %

Ethnicity
African American 209 6.6% 232 6.9% 243 6.6% 266 7.0% 255 6.8%
American Indian 8 0.3% 7 0.2% 9 0.2% 15 0.4% 8 0.2%
Asian 787 25.0% 782 23.2% 867 23.5% 824 21.8% 807 21.5%
Pacific Islander 39 1.2% 45 1.3% 33 0.9% 28 0.7% 36 1.0%
Latino 987 31.3% | 1,155  343% | 1,301 352% | 1,414 374% | 1,423 37.8%
Underrepresented Minority 1,243 39.4% 1,439  42.8% 1,586  42.9% 1,723 45.6% 1,722 45.8%
All Minority 2,030 64.4% 2,221 66.0% 2,453 66.4% 2,547  67.4% 2,529  67.3%
White/Caucasian 761 24.2% 756 22.5% 766 20.7% 782 20.7% 689 18.3%
Foreign 44 1.4% 67 2.0% 100 2.7% 107 2.8% 131 3.5%
Multiracial 215 6.8% 211 6.3% 247 6.7% 213 5.6% 266 7.1%
Other/Unreported 101 3.2% 111 3.3% 129 3.5% 132 3.5% 145 3.9%
Gender
Female 1,800 57.1% | 1,982 = 589% | 2,119 57.3% | 2,152 56.9% | 2,148 57.1%
Male 1,351  42.9% | 1,384 41.1% | 1,576 = 42.7% | 1,629 43.1% | 1,612 42.9%
Residence
Living on Campus 905 28.7% 995 29.6% | 1,031  27.9% | 1,010 26.7% | 1,048 27.9%
Commuters 2246  71.3% | 2,371  70.4% | 2,664 72.1% | 2,771 73.3% | 2,712 72.1%
Region
Sacramento 1,669  53.0% | 1,739  51.7% | 1,889 51.1% | 1,899 50.2% | 1,806 = 48.0%
Bay Area 585 18.6% 626 18.6% 640 17.3% 714 18.9% 744 19.8%
Foothills 408 12.9% 441 13.1% 493 13.3% 486 12.9% 465 12.4%
Other CA Regions 453 14.4% 516 15.3% 610 16.5% 618 16.3% 678 18.0%
Other States 24 0.8% 32 1.0% 45 1.2% 46 1.2% 44 1.2%
Foreign Countries 12 0.4% 12 0.4% 18 0.5% 18 0.5% 23 0.6%
Academic Background
Count of SAT 2,885 3,134 3,401 3,484 3,240
Mean SAT Math 489 483 480 482 475
Mean SAT Verbal 471 468 466 470 465
High School GPA 3.26 3.25 3.27 3.30 3.25
Need Remediation* 55.7% 53.2% 58.9% 55.0% 54.6%
Total Headcount 3,151 3,366 3,695 3,781 3,760

* The definition of in need of remediation was changed by the Chancellor's Office in 2011. It now includes all first-time freshmen who
need remediation, instead of including regular admitted students only.
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TABLE 5: Undergraduate Transfers - Profile

Entering in Fall
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Count % | Count % | Count % | Count % | Count %

Ethnicity
African American 173 4.8% 199 4.6% 162 4.5% 187 5.3% 169 4.4%
American Indian 25 0.7% 26 0.6% 16 0.4% 12 0.3% 15 0.4%
Asian 576 16.1% 741 17.0% 565 15.8% 566 16.0% 615 15.9%
Pacific Islander 23 0.6% 39 0.9% 27 0.8% 20 0.6% 24 0.6%
Latino 778 21.7% 986 22.7% 902 25.2% 832 23.4% | 1,038 26.8%
Underrepresented Minority 999 27.9% 1,250  28.7% 1,107  30.9% 1,051  29.6% 1,246  32.1%
All Minority L575  44.0% 1,991 45.7% 1,672 46.7% L617  45.6% 1,861 48.0%
White/Caucasian 1,468 = 41.0% | 1,676 = 38.5% | 1,328 37.1% | 1,306 36.8% | 1,365 35.2%
Foreign 60 1.7% 88 2.0% 72 2.0% 116 3.3% 119 3.1%
Multiracial 201 5.6% 285 6.5% 228 6.4% 237 6.7% 236 6.1%
Other/Unreported 275 7.7% 313 7.2% 277 7.7% 272 7.7% 295 7.6%
Gender
Female 2,018 56.4% | 2,416 = 55.5% | 2,003 56.0% | 1,984 55.9% | 2,195 56.6%
Male 1,561  43.6% | 1,937 445% | 1,574 44.0% | 1,564 44.1% | 1,681 @ 43.4%
Residence
Living on Campus 193 5.4% 201 4.6% 159 4.4% 148 4.2% 124 3.2%
Commuters 3,386  94.6% | 4,152  95.4% | 3,418 95.6% | 3,400 95.8% | 3,752 @ 96.8%
Region
Sacramento 1,975  55.2% | 2,561 =~ 58.8% | 1,917 53.6% | 2,000 56.4% | 2,124 = 54.8%
Bay Area 637 17.8% 732 16.8% 689 19.3% 612 17.2% 708 18.3%
Foothills 622 17.4% 620 14.2% 535 15.0% 546 15.4% 584 15.1%
Other CA Regions 309 8.6% 391 9.0% 390 10.9% 345 9.7% 402 10.4%
Other States 15 0.4% 12 0.3% 27 0.8% 20 0.6% 24 0.6%
Foreign Countries 21 0.6% 37 0.8% 19 0.5% 25 0.7% 34 0.9%
Academic Background
Transfer GPA 3.05 3.04 3.07 3.10 3.07
Transer Units 78 79 79 77 78
Total Headcount 3,579 4,353 3,577 3,548 3,876
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TABLE 6: New Graduate Students - Profile

Entering in Fall
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Count % | Count % | Count % | Count % | Count %
Ethnicity
African American 42 4.4% 25 2.5% 46 4.6% 38 4.1% 32 3.3%
American Indian 4 0.4% 4 0.4% 3 0.3% 6 0.6% 5 0.5%
Asian 100 10.5% 116 11.7% 110 11.0% 97 10.5% 121 12.3%
Pacific Islander 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 5 0.5% 3 0.3% 3 0.3%
Latino 169 17.8% 161 16.2% 189 18.9% 223 24.0% 225 22.9%
Underrepresented Minority 217 22.8% 190 19.2% 243 24.3% 270 29.1% 265 27.0%
All Minority 317 33.4% 306 30.9% 353 35.4% 367 39.5% 386 39.3%
White/Caucasian 437 46.0% 469 47.3% 391 39.2% 392 42.2% 390 39.7%
Foreign 51 5.4% 67 6.8% 112 11.2% 36 3.9% 63 6.4%
Multiracial 41 4.3% 50 5.0% 51 5.1% 50 5.4% 50 5.1%
Other/Unreported 104 10.9% 99 10.0% 91 9.1% 83 8.9% 93 9.5%
Gender
Female 665 70.0% 641 64.7% 654 65.5% 649 69.9% 658 67.0%
Male 285 30.0% 350 35.3% 344 34.5% 279 30.1% 324 33.0%
Admission Basis
First-Time 894 94.1% 929 93.7% 954 95.6% 881 94.9% 913 93.0%
Transfer 56 5.9% 62 6.3% 44 4.4% 47 5.1% 69 7.0%
Region
Sacramento 615 64.7% 645 65.1% 607 60.8% 608 65.5% 611 62.2%
Bay Area 112 11.8% 104 10.5% 90 9.0% 96 10.3% 93 9.5%
Foothills 119 12.5% 130 13.1% 128 12.8% 113 12.2% 97 9.9%
Other CA Regions 58 6.1% 48 4.8% 68 6.8% 60 6.5% 62 6.3%
Other States 11 1.2% 11 1.1% 14 1.4% 24 2.6% 37 3.8%
Foreign Countries 35 3.7% 53 5.3% 91 9.1% 27 2.9% 82 8.4%
Total Headcount 950 991 998 928 982
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Sacramento State Applicants by CA County
Fall 2016

Sacramento 9,693|Napa 400|Tehama 46
Siskivou Los Angeles 3,229|Kern 377|Tuolumne 41
Y Modoc San Joaquin 2,527|Ventura 324|Siskiyou 40
Contra Costa 2,079|Santa Cruz 279|Glenn 29
Alameda 1,932|Sutter 267|Del Norte 21
Santa Clara 1,627|Santa Barbara 244|Lassen 12
Placer 1,529|Yuba 225|Plumas 11
Solano 1,347\ Marin 224|Mariposa 10
Lassen San Diego 1,018|Butte 218|Trinity 10
Yolo 910(Shasta 174|Inyo 6
Fresno 869|San Luis Obispo 172|Modoc 4
Stanislaus 859|Nevada 143|Mono 4
San Francisco 810|Madera 130|Sierra 3
Monterey 806|Mendocino 123|Alpine 1
/ Orange 744|Kings 118|Total 38,553
Sierra Riverside 707|Colusa 98|Non CA 1,794
Sonoma 686|Humboldt 97
San Mateo 672|San Benito 96
Tulare 641|Lake 78
El Dorado 610|Calaveras 55
San Bernardino 545|Imperial 49
Merced 537|Amador 47

Contra Joaquin

San Francisco

Santa Cruz

San Luis =
Obispo

Santa Barbara

Los Angeles

to 99
00 to 299

00 to 499

00 to 699

00 to 899

900 to 1,099
1,100 and Above
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TABLE 7: New Students by College of Major

Entering in Fall
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Count % |Count % |Count % [Count % |[Count %
All New Undergraduate Students
Arts and Letters 929 13.6% | 885 11.3% | 813  10.7% | 826  10.7% | 930 12.1%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 91 108 1.4% 68 0.9% 66 0.9%
Business Administration 1,054 15.5% | 172 2.2% 151 2.0% 226 2.9% 291 3.8%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 1,058 858 | 11.3% | 764 9.9% 704 9.1%
Education 195 2.9% 226 2.9% 207 2.7% 253 3.3% 313 4.1%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 2 0.0%
Engineering & Computer Science | 696  10.2% | 652 8.3% 640 8.4% 694 9.0% 703 9.1%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 234 263 3.5% 332 4.3% 324 4.2%
Health & Human Services 1,736 25.5% | 655 8.4% 687 9.0% 781 10.1% | 821 10.7%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 1,342 1,301  17.1% | 1,194 15.5% | 1,235 @ 16.0%
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 668 9.8% 339 4.3% 370 4.9% 356 4.6% 306 4.0%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 409 326 4.3% 303 3.9% 278 3.6%
Isrftceﬁifccgﬁzzy&s Cudics 1,107 162% | 960 123%| 879 115% | 946 122% | 1,134 14.7%
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 382 283 3.7% 249 3.2% 215 2.8%
Special Programs
Undeclared 429 6.3% 417 5.3% 725 9.5% 734 9.5% 380 4.9%
Total 6814 100% | 7,822 @ 100% | 7,611 = 100% | 7,726 100% | 7,702  100%
All New Graduate/Postbaccalaureate Students
Arts and Letters 92 9.7% 110 11.0% | 100 9.8% 85 8.8% 66 6.6%
Business Administration 29 3.1% 33 3.3% 32 3.1% 24 2.5% 28 2.8%
Education 387 40.7% | 340 34.0% | 355 349% | 421 < 43.5% | 435 43.7%
Engineering & Computer Science 64 6.7% 140 14.0% | 134 13.2% 66 6.8% 91 9.1%
Health & Human Services 247  26.0% | 257 25.7% | 259 @ 254% | 259 @ 26.8% | 247 24.8%
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 36 3.8% 35 3.5% 42 4.1% 47 4.9% 51 5.1%
fﬁ;ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁgy‘g‘s udics 83 87% | 83 83% | 84 83% | 66 68 | 77  7.7%
Special Programs 4 0.4% 2 0.2% 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.1%
Undeclared 8 0.8% 10 1.0%
Total 950  100% | 1,000 @ 100% | 1,018 100% | 968  100% 996  100%
University Total 7,764 8,822 8,629 8,694 8,698

Note: New students include first-time freshmen, new transfers, new graduates and transitory students. The counts of Expressed Interest
became available in fall 2013.
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New Students by College of Major (Fall 2016)

New Undergraduate Students by College
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ALL STUDENTS

Section 3: All Students

This section includes the profile of all enrolled students and enrollment
count by college. Also included is a map showing all enrolled students
by California county.




TABLE 8: All Undergraduate Students - Profile

Academic Year

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016

| Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall
Ethnicity
African American 1,619 149 | 1,536 1,468 | 1502 1,401 | 1,569 1,477 | 1,602
American Indian 124 106 119 114 111 97 105 88 89
Asian 5180 4,769 | 5402 5211 | 5585 5267 | 5736 5329 | 5,816
Pacific Islander 215 188 241 232 241 220 220 195 216
Latino 5982 5531 | 6665 6,474 | 7,325 = 6,925 | 7,944 7465 | 8441
Underrepresented Minority | 7,940 7,321 8,561 8,288 9179 8,643 9,838 9225 10,348
All Minority 13,120 12,090 13,963 13,499 14,764 13,910 15,574 14,554 16,164
White/Caucasian 8,873 7,963 8,412 8,012 8,072 7,590 8,019 7,261 7,610
Foreign 371 346 452 423 538 519 701 658 777
Multiracial 1389 1300 1,515 1,489 1,671 1,582 1,750 1,610 1,764
Other/Unreported 1,788 1,627 | 1,670 1,648 | 1,603 1,484 | 1,597 = 1,503 | 1,561
% Minority 51.4% 51.8% 53.7% 53.8% 55.4% 55.5% 56.3% 56.9% 58.0%
% Foreign 1.5% 1.5% 1.7% 1.7% 2.0% 2.1% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8%
Gender
Female 14,497 13,192 | 14,696 14,141 | 15,007 14,170 | 15,464 14,285 | 15,570
Male 11,044 = 10,134 | 11,316 10,930 | 11,641 10,915 | 12,177 11,301 12,306
% Female 56.8% 56.6% 56.5% 56.4% 56.3% 56.5% 55.9% 55.8% 55.9%
Class Level and Academic Standing
Freshmen 4984 3717 | 5276 3961 | 5731 @ 3,742 | 5937 3,718 | 5,470
Sophomore 2,580 2,818 2,717 3,174 2,995 3,226 3,150 3,529 3,391
Junior 7874 6,551 | 7,777 = 7,675 | 7,795 = 7,755 | 7,923 = 7,424 | 8,094
Senior 10,103 = 10,240 | 10,242 = 10,261 10,127 10,362 | 10,631 = 10,915 10,921
% in Good Standing 91.6% 92.8% 91.5% 91.7% 91.6% 92.3% 91.6% 93.1% N/A
Course Load
Full-Time 20,723 = 18,969 | 21,153 = 19,443 | 21,276 19,808 | 22,102 = 20,506 | 23,170
Part-Time 4,818 4,357 4,859 5,628 5,372 5,277 5,539 5,080 4,706
% Full-time 81.1% 81.3% 81.3% 77.6% 79.8% 79.0% 80.0% 80.1% 83.1%
Average Unit load 12,6 25 12.8 12.3 123 124 12,5 2.5 12,9
Age
Traditional 19,106 17,446 | 19,432 = 18,610 | 20,014 19,201 | 20,865 19,684 | 21,272
25 and over 5,958 5,605 6,098 5,991 5,873 5,858 5,978 5,902 6,604
% Traditional Age 74.8% 74.8% 74.7% 74.2% 75.1% 76.5% 75.5% 76.9% 76.3%
Social-Economic Background
Low Income 13,050 11,792 | 13,874 @ 12,497 | 13,500 11,962 | 14,188 13,392 | 14,058
First Generation 7,245 6,592 7,898 7,550 8,458 8,065 8,749 8,000 9,535
Residence
Living on campus 1,513 1,433 1,652 1,558 1,695 1,596 1,684 1,641 1,701
Commuter 24,028 21,893 | 24,360 23,513 | 24,953 23,489 | 25,957 23,945 | 26,175
% Commuter 94.1% 93.9% 93.6% 93.8% 93.6% 93.6% 93.9% 93.6% 93.9%
Total Envolled 25,541 23,326 | 26,012 25,071 | 26,648 25,085 | 27,641 @ 25,586 | 27,876
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TABLE 9: All Graduate Students - Profile

Academic Year
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016

Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall
Ethnicity
African American 140 127 104 99 106 103 110 106 117
American Indian 22 20 18 16 15 13 13 14 14
Asian 332 306 333 317 325 324 311 304 325
Pacific Islander 10 9 9 10 7 6 6 6 7
Latino 477 453 455 430 468 461 530 498 542
Underrepresented Minority | 649 609 586 555 596 583 659 624 680
All Minority 981 915 919 872 921 907 970 928 1,005
White/Caucasian 1,379 1,202 1,231 1,120 1,093 1,026 1,022 995 1,009
Foreign 150 148 185 173 256 257 244 231 235
Multiracial 126 120 125 107 114 115 121 117 127
Other/Unreported 362 352 339 348 317 305 286 303 258
% Minority 327%  334% | 32.8% @ 33.3% | 34.1%  34.8% | 36.7% = 36.1% | 382%
% Foreign 5.0% 5.4% 6.6% 6.6% 9.5% 9.8% 9.2% 9.0% 8.9%
Gender
Female 2,055 1,868 1,843 1,703 1,736 1,669 1,699 1,634 1,706
Male 943 869 956 917 965 941 944 940 928
% Female 68.5% 68.2% 65.8% 65.0% 64.3% 63.9% 64.3% 63.5% 64.8%
Enrollment Status
New 950 193 1,000 291 1,018 271 968 195 982
Continuing 1,928 2,534 1,684 2,312 1,610 2,327 1,607 2,308 1,638
Returning 120 10 115 17 73 12 68 71 14
% in Good Standing 95.5% 95.4% 95.1% 95.3% 93.6% 95.7% 91.0% 96.4% N/A
Course Load
Full-Time 1,774 1,572 1,704 1,511 1,670 1,462 1,623 1,427 1,642
Part-Time 1,224 1,165 | 1,095 1,109 | 1,031 1,148 | 1,020 = 1,147 992
% Full-time 59.2%  574% | 60.9%  57.7% | 61.8% = 56.0% | 61.4% = 55.4% | 62.3%
Average Unit load 9.9 9.6 10.1 9.7 10.1 9.5 10.2 9.6 10.4
Age
Under 25 701 642 668 607 679 640 695 637 611
25-29 1,120 1,044 1,055 1,007 1,020 1,012 977 1,023 1,091
30 and Over 1,177 1,051 1,076 1,006 1,002 958 971 914 932
% Under 30 60.7% 61.6% 61.6% 61.6% 62.9% 63.3% 63.3% 64.5% 64.6%
Residence
Living on campus 8 8 8 7 4 3 3 4 6
Commuter 2,990 2,729 2,791 2,613 2,697 2,607 2,640 2,570 2,628
% Commuter 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.8% 99.8%
Total Enrolled 2,998 2,737 | 2,799 2,620 | 2,701 2,610 | 2,643 2,574 | 2,634
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Long Term Enrollment and Degree Trends
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Sacramento State Enrollment by CA County
Fall 2016
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Sacramento
San Joaquin
Placer
Solano
Yolo
Contra Costa
Los Angeles
El Dorado
Alameda
Stanislaus
Monterey
Santa Clara
Sonoma
San Diego
Sutter
Tulare
Merced
Napa

Yuba

San Mateo
Fresno

13,935
2,103
1,834
1,375
1,168
1,063

705
636
611
490
481
461
341
324
288
281
271
248
234
233
221

Riverside
Orange

San Francisco
San Bernadino
Shasta

Santa Cruz
Nevada
Colusa

Kern

San Luis Obispo
Ventura

Butte

Santa Barbara
Marin
Mendocino
Kings
Humboldt
Amador

Lake
Calaveras

San Benito

216
212
202
148
143
125
118
115
115
107
98
93
93
86
83
61
59
55
53
51
45

Madera 35
Siskiyou 25
Tehama 21
Del Norte 20
Tuolumne 17
Imperial 12
Lassen 12
Plumas 9
Mariposa 8
Glenn 7
Trinity 7
Sierra 5
Modoc 4
Inyo 2
Mono 0
Total 29,765
Non CA 745

Los Angeles

San Bernardino

Section 3: All Students 15



TABLE 10: Undergraduate Enrollment by College

Academic Year
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016
| Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring| Fall Spring | Fall

Headcount of Majors

Arts & Letters 3,457 3,654 3,343 3,466 3,259 3,404 3,279 3,520 3,753
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 209 215 242 222 164 116
Business 4,130 4,246 3,577 1,704 1,787 1,656 1,716 1,722 1,843
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 2133 1722 1995 1,656 1,855 1,739
Education 699 784 723 849 855 936 965 1,080 1,314
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 2
Engineering & Computer Science | 2,155 2,552 2,307 2,267 2,208 2,484 2,363 2,791 2,985
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 592 512 656 607 849 852
Health & Human Services 5,536 6,124 5,448 3,707 3,608 3,537 3,692 3,778 3,932
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 2384 2016 2650 2,236 2,782 2,578
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 2,096 2,384 2,144 1,766 1,706 1,730 1,661 1,682 1,652
Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 688 593 763 678 820 791
Social Sciences & 4347 4578 | 4283 4310 | 4,390 4431 | 4449 4579 | 4,947
Interdisciplinary Studies

Pre-Major/Expressed Interest 569 419 523 367 455 402
Special Programs 31 22 28 34 38 37 30 10 6
Undeclared 1,084 1,197 1,473 1,334 1,743 1,604 1,164 1,554 964
Total 23,535 25,541 | 23,326 @ 26,012 | 25,071 26,648 | 25,085 27,641 | 27,876

Note: The counts of Expressed Interest became available in fall 2013.

Undergraduate Enrollment by College (Fall 2016)

® Major  ® Pre-Major/Expressed Interest

97 0% 99.8%
100% 92.5%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0.2%
0% . .
Arts & Letters Business Education  Engineering &  Health & Natural Social Sciences
Computer Human Sciences & & Inter. Studies
Science Services Mathematics
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TABLE 11: Graduate Enrollment by College

Academic Year
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016
| Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall

Headcount of Majors

Arts & Letters 310 316 248 298 262 279 245 266 247
Business 144 153 149 158 150 158 139 137 104
Education 1,238 1,208 1,109 1,021 937 879 837 884 960
Engineering & Computer Science 327 292 253 334 303 369 386 393 365
Health & Human Services 526 633 568 638 581 663 619 640 630
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 103 105 94 110 89 104 98 113 119

Social Sciences &

. . 272 273 238 231 211 233 200 206 206
Interdisciplinary Studies
Special Programs 15 8 11 9 6 6 7 4 3
Undeclared 68 10 67 0 81 10 79 0 0
Total 3,003 2,998 2,737 2,799 2,620 2,701 2,610 2,643 2,634

Graduate Enrollment by College
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Undergraduate Majors by Gender

(Fall 2016)

H Female

m Male

Special Education

Family Studies

Speech Pathology and Audiology
Women's Studies

Fashion merchandising and Design
Child Development
Gerontology

Dance

Liberal Studies

American Sign Language/Deaf Studies
Social Work

Nursing

Nutrition and Food

Interior Design

Health Science

Psychology

Art History/Art Education
Ethnic Studies

Business (Human Res Mgmt)
English

Anthropology

Spanish

Special Major

Humanities and Religious Studies
Sociology

Asian Studies

Biological Sciences
Recreation, Parks and Tourism..
Theatre

Business (Marketing)
Communication Studies
Chemistry

Photography

Journalism

Undeclared

Accountancy

Government

Criminal Justice
Environmental Studies
Business (Intl Business)
French

Mathematics

Social Science

Kinesiology

Graphic Design

Business Administration
Philosophy

Music

Geology

Film Studies

Business (Finance)

History

Geography

Business (Mgmt Info Systems)
Economics

Civil Engineering

Physics and Astronomy
Computer Science

Computer Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Construction Management
Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Total
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Undergraduate Majors by Ethnicity
(Fall 2016)

B Minorities = White-Other ® Foreign

Special Education

Ethnic Studies

Spanish

Gerontology

Dance

Chemistry

Undeclared

Computer Engineering
Family Studies

Social Work

Asian Studies

Biological Sciences

Nursing

Health Science

Criminal Justice

Fashion merchandising and Design
Sociology

Accountancy

Child Development
Kinesiology

Nutrition and Food

Civil Engineering

Computer Science

Business (Mgmt Info Systems)
Business (Intl Business)
Philosophy

Psychology

Business (Finance)
Mechanical Engineering
Journalism

Photography

Business Administration
Speech Pathology and Audiology
Interior Design

Economics

Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Theatre

Humanities and Religious Studies
Recreation, Parks and Tourism..
Government

Communication Studies
Business (Human Res Mgmt)
Social Science

Graphic Design

Film Studies

Mathematics

Construction Management
Liberal Studies

Business (Marketing)

Art History/Art Education
‘Women's Studies

French

Anthropology

History

English

Environmental Studies

Music

Physics and Astronomy
Geography

Geology

American Sign Language/Deaf Studies
Special Major

Total
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TEACHING AND
LEARNING

Section 4: Teaching and Learning

This section includes data for class size, faculty teaching assignment,
student course load, Full-time Equivalent Students, Full-time Equivalent
Faculty and student-faculty ratio.

Average class sizes and student-faculty ratios are important criteria used
by many published college guides for measuring the quality of teaching
and learning. In particular, they are used by US News and World Report

for its college rankings.




TABLE 12: Class Size

Academic Year
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
| Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring
Number of Sections (Non-supervision)1
Lower Division 1,521 1,284 1,531 1,318 1,522 1,395 1,622 1,412 1,777 1,511
Upper Division 1,834 1,841 1,758 1,841 1,898 1,908 1,953 1,968 2,072 2,099
Graduate 350 346 339 325 340 301 335 316 351 327
Total 3,706 3,471 3,628 3,484 3,760 3,604 3,910 3,696 4,200 3,937
Average Section Size (Non-supervision)
Lower Division 38 38 37 37 38 37 37 38 35 36
Upper Division 35 34 36 33 35 33 34 33 33 32
Graduate 18 18 18 17 18 18 18 17 17 16
Mean 35 34 35 33 34 34 34 33 33 32
Number of Sections (Supervision)2
Lower Division 94 95 107 83 78 90 81 82 89 93
Upper Division 424 490 441 474 485 481 449 494 454 512
Graduate 411 438 393 490 382 401 364 369 355 414
Total 929 1,023 941 1,047 945 972 894 945 898 1,019
! Includes Lecture, Laboratory, Seminar and Activity sections.
2 Includes Independent Study, Field Work, Practice Teaching, Work-study, Thesis and Studio Instruction.
Note: Lower Divion = Course Number 001-099; Upper Division = 100-199; Graduate = 200-699.
Average Section Size
=te=] ower Division =@-Upper Division == Graduate
38 .
40 38 37 37 38 37 37 38
—— 35 36

35 A

30 34 33 35 33 34 33 33 39

25

15

Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
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TABLE 13: Average Class Size by College and Level

2011-12

2012-13

Academic Year
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Fall | Springl Fall | Springl

Fall | Springl Fall | Springl Fall | Spring

Arts and Letters

Lower Division 32.8 33.9 324 32.2 34.0 33.7 344 36.6 32.8 32.8
Upper Division 32.2 30.3 32.1 29.1 32.3 31.2 32.2 31.1 30.6 28.5
Graduate 13.0 11.9 13.7 12.2 12.7 11.9 13.3 11.7 9.3 8.8

Total 31.9 31.5 31.8 30.3 32.6 31.9 32.8 33.2 31.0 29.9
Business Administration

Lower Division 140.0 250.2 169.5 170.3 116.6 136.7 119.1 124.9 119.8 122.1
Upper Division 57.1 56.3 56.5 49.3 46.1 44.6 43.7 46.3 45.4 45.7
Graduate 23.0 23.0 24.4 24.4 25.8 27.4 26.5 21.8 23.3 17.7
Total 62.0 64.2 62.4 55.5 52.5 52.5 51.2 53.0 52.2 51.7
Education

Lower Division 32.1 34.6 31.5 30.4 31.5 29.5 31.3 29.2 28.7 29.1
Upper Division 25.8 25.3 28.8 23.8 29.2 26.9 30.7 27.5 314 28.9
Graduate 19.7 18.9 20.5 19.5 18.5 20.4 16.9 17.5 18.0 16.9
Total 24.8 24.5 26.7 23.5 27.1 26.1 28.0 25.8 27.5 26.1
Engineering and Computer Science

Lower Division 29.2 27.4 29.1 27.6 29.6 29.2 29.7 27.9 28.4 26.7
Upper Division 25.5 25.6 27.5 27.8 28.2 29.2 28.8 29.2 27.5 27.9
Graduate 17.1 15.0 14.8 12.5 16.7 15.2 19.5 19.5 16.1 14.9
Total 25.8 24.8 26.5 26.0 27.4 27.4 28.1 27.7 26.6 26.2
Health and Human Services

Lower Division 38.7 36.1 374 36.5 39.2 40.4 40.6 38.9 40.2 37.7
Upper Division 34.8 34.5 35.0 33.5 32.4 32.7 31.2 324 32.6 33.3
Graduate 19.9 19.8 20.1 20.4 19.8 19.9 20.4 19.0 19.7 20.7
Total 33.4 32.6 33.3 32.0 31.5 31.9 30.6 31.3 31.4 32.1
Natural Sciences and Mathematics

Lower Division 394 37.7 37.9 36.7 37.5 35.7 35.6 35.7 35.2 344
Upper Division 29.5 26.8 29.4 26.1 28.0 25.9 25.9 25.3 27.2 25.4
Graduate 14.8 12.1 154 12.4 14.7 11.4 15.3 12.8 14.7 11.9
Total 35.5 33.0 34.5 32.4 33.8 31.8 32.0 31.8 32.2 31.1
Social Sciences and Interdisciplinary Studies

Lower Division 56.1 56.7 59.2 55.7 57.7 58.8 53.0 55.8 48.4 53.1
Upper Division 44.0 44.0 46.6 46.1 46.3 43.7 442 41.5 40.6 40.8
Graduate 13.5 14.6 12.3 11.8 12.1 13.1 12.0 11.9 11.9 11.2
Total 45.7 45.7 48.2 46.2 47.7 46.0 45.0 43.4 41.7 42.4

Sacramento State - University Fact Book

Section 4: Teaching and Learning 21



TABLE 13: Average Class Size by College and Level

Academic Year

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Special Programs
Lower Division 16.0 11.7 16.1 13.3 17.7 12.1 16.8 12.2 18.1 17.8
Upper Division 18.3 22.3 16.8 21.9 16.0 25.0 18.4 20.5 23.5 27.3
Graduate
Total 16.3 13.8 16.2 15.3 17.5 15.2 17.0 14.2 18.4 20.0
Grand Total
Lower Division 37.6 38.2 36.9 36.6 37.7 37.4 36.9 37.6 35.4 35.8
Upper Division 35.3 34.2 35.8 33.3 34.6 33.4 33.7 33.1 33.2 32.5
Graduate 17.9 17.5 18.2 17.3 17.6 17.8 17.8 17.0 16.7 15.9
Total 34.6 34.0 34.6 33.0 34.3 33.6 33.7 33.5 32.8 32.4

" Includes Lecture, Laboratory, Seminar and Activity sections.

Average Section Size by College o Arts and Letters
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Sacramento State - University Fact Book Section 4: Teaching and Learning 22



TABLE 14: FTE and Student/Faculty Ratio

Academic Year

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
| Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring | Fall Spring Fall Spring
Student FTE (FTES)"

Lower Division | 9,557.0 = §,271.8 | 9,614.1 = 8,240.6 | 9,760.7 = 8,833.2 | 10,106.5 8,926.6 | 10,636.7 9,110.6
Upper Division | 12,211.1 11,983.3 | 12,005.5 11,596.2( 12,284.7 11,925.8| 12,331.6 12,190.8| 12,910.0 12,713.1

Graduate 1,970.9 1,839.1 | 1,868.5 1,744.3 | 1,7042 1,550.9 | 1,652.6 1,549.4 | 1,601.1 1,514.1
Total 23,739.0 22,094.1 | 23,488.1 21,581.0 | 23,749.5 22,309.9 | 24,090.7 22,666.8 | 25,147.8 23,337.7
Faculty FTE (FTEF)®

Lower Division 291.9 258.8 288.8 262.6 295.5 278.0 313.9 280.4 332.5 284.0
Upper Division 464.6 461.6 445.0 457.3 476.8 478.5 500.0 503.4 519.1 530.9
Graduate 137.7 137.9 127.1 132.9 127.8 126.2 129.4 126.4 133.0 134.3
Total 894.3 858.4 860.9 852.8 900.1 882.7 943.3 910.2 984.6 949.1

Student/Faculty Ratio (SFR)®
Lower Division 32.7 32.0 33.3 314 33.0 31.8 32.2 31.8 32.0 32.1
Upper Division 26.3 26.0 27.0 25.4 25.8 24.9 24.7 24.2 249 239
Graduate 14.3 13.3 14.7 13.1 13.3 12.3 12.8 12.3 12.0 11.3
Total 26.5 25.7 27.3 25.3 26.4 25.3 25.5 24.9 25.5 24.6

! Full-Time Equivalent Students is the sum of Student Credit Units (SCU) divided by 15. Starting fall 2006, FTES is SCU/12 for
Classified Graduate Students plus SCU/ 15 for all other students. (Unclassified Graduate Students include post baccalaureates pursuing a
second bachelor’s degree, or otherwise not admitted to a graduate degree, or credential program students; these students are combined
with undergraduates when computing FTES.) For example, HRS 122 in spring 2007 was a 3-credit class with 47 undergraduate students
and 1 classified graduate student enrolled. Thus, FTES is computed as (47*3)/15+ (1*3)/12=9.4+0.25=9.65

% Full-time Equivalent Faculty: Each full-time (workload of 15 weighted teaching units) permanent faculty member is defined as 1.0
FTEF, even though he/she teaches only nine months a year. The FTEF for a part-time faculty member is defined as workload divided by
15. For example, a part-time faculty member teaching two three-unit classes is counted as 6/15 = 0.4 FTEF.

3 Student-Faculty Ratio is FTES divided by FTEF
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TABLE 15: FTE and Student-Faculty Ratio by College

Academic Year

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

| Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring
Arts and Letters
FTE Student 6,835.3  5,990.4 | 7,167.5 5,982.8 | 6,726.9 6,287.3 | 6,797.3 6,192.9 | 7,204.3 6,122.7
FTE Faculty 244.6 227.9 246.1 229.2 250.3 236.6 246.1 231.1 264.8 237.2
Student/Faculty Ratio| 27.9 26.3 29.1 26.1 26.9 26.6 27.6 26.8 27.2 25.8
Business Administration
FTE Student 23544 23142 | 2,043.3 1,911.6 | 2,058.7 2,025.2 | 2,019.2 1,959.3 | 2,033.4 1,948.8
FTE Faculty 69.0 66.1 58.4 61.5 65.1 64.3 65.8 63.7 64.7 64.3
Student/Faculty Ratio 34.1 35.0 35.0 31.1 31.6 31.5 30.7 30.8 314 30.3
Education
FTE Student 2,166.0 2,179.8 | 2,255.1 11,9984 | 2,351.6 2,113.0 | 2,362.8 2,085.6 | 2,427.6 2,128.0
FTE Faculty 104.6 106.7 103.4 102.7 108.4 108.3 106.3 104.1 107.6 108.0
Student/Faculty Ratio | 20.7 20.4 21.8 19.5 21.7 19.5 22.2 20.0 22.6 19.7
Engineering and Computer Science
FTE Student 1,265.8 1,157.4 | 1,2484 1,177.5 | 1,392.3 1,322.6 | 1,551.0 1,529.5 | 1,782.9 1,707.5
FTE Faculty 66.5 59.2 60.1 57.8 64.6 64.2 71.1 70.4 81.2 78.7
Student/Faculty Ratio 19.0 19.5 20.8 20.4 21.5 20.6 21.8 21.7 21.9 21.7
Health and Human Services
FTE Student 3,681.5 3,442.0 | 3,626.9 3,294.4 | 3,546.6 3,303.5 | 3,608.2 3,563.9 | 3,775.4 3,626.2
FTE Faculty 147.0 139.8 140.7 135.2 145.0 139.3 159.4 153.5 167.0 160.8
Student/Faculty Ratio| 25.0 24.6 25.8 24.4 24.5 23.7 22.6 23.2 22.6 22.5
Natural Sciences and Mathematics
FTE Student 2,954.7  2,773.2 | 2,795.4 2,789.9 | 3,008.2 2,888.0 | 3,126.2 3,028.5 | 3,282.7 3,253.5
FTE Faculty 108.5 108.2 104.3 111.8 109.9 115.6 123.7 123.6 128.5 132.7
Student/Faculty Ratio| 27.2 25.6 26.8 25.0 27.4 25.0 25.3 24.5 25.5 24.5
Social Sciences and Interdisciplinary Studies
FTE Student 4,344.8 41483 | 42140 4,329.8 | 4,522.7 4,261.6 | 4,470.9 4,201.5 | 4,493.9 4,439.2
FTE Faculty 139.2 134.7 132.2 138.7 142.1 138.4 152.7 146.8 153.1 154.2
Student/Faculty Ratio| 31.2 30.8 31.9 31.2 31.8 30.8 29.3 28.6 29.3 28.8
Special Programs
FTE Student 136.5 88.8 137.5 96.8 142.5 108.8 155.2 105.5 147.7 111.9
FTE Faculty 14.9 15.6 15.7 15.9 14.6 16.0 18.2 17.0 17.6 13.2
Student/Faculty Ratio 9.2 5.7 8.8 6.1 9.7 6.8 8.5 6.2 8.4 8.5
University
FTE Student 23,739.0 22,094.1|23,488.1 21,581.0| 23,749.5 22,309.9| 24,090.7 22,666.8| 25,147.8 23,337.7
FTE Faculty 894.3 858.4 860.9 852.8 900.1 882.7 943.3 910.2 984.6 949.1
Student/Faculty Ratio| 26.5 25.7 27.3 25.3 26.4 25.3 25.5 24.9 25.5 24.6
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TABLE 15: FTE and Student-Faculty Ratio by College (Continued)

Student-Faculty Ratio by College

mmm Arts & Letters = Business mmm FEducation
mmm Engineering & Computer Science = Health & Human Services = Natural Sciences & Math

s Social Sciences s Special Programs =—&— University
40.0
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15.0 4
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1

0.0 -
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TABLE 16: Faculty Teaching Load by College

2011-12

2012-13

Academic Year
2013-14

2014-15 2015-16

| Fall | Spring|

Fall | Spring| Fall

Spring| Fall | Spring|

Fall | Spring

Weighted Teaching Units (WTU)*

Total

349,963 326,066 346,485 318,460

Arts and Letters 3,598 3213 | 3,778 = 3,334 | 3430 3,320 | 3419 3,155 | 3,617 3,309
Business Administration 611 504 | 533 563 | 630 635 | 649 = 616 | 645 = 639
Education 1639 1,673 | 1,605 1,578 | 1,720 1,634 | 1,664 1,535 | 1,068 1,065
Engineering & Computer Science| 828 766 797 770 867 825 925 923 1,696 1,589
Health & Human Services 1940 1872 | 1,892 1,81 | 1,984 1,99 | 2219 2,159 | 2,303 = 2,201
Natural Sciences & Mathematics | 1,408 1,428 1,403 1,461 1,491 1,548 1,626 1,592 1,644 1,706
f;iﬁﬁg;ﬁggiy&s udics 1569 1,585 | 1,489 1,611 | 1,681 1,621 | 1,741 1,680 | 1,766 = 1,730
Special Programs 248 213 259 240 246 238 258 252 258 198
Total 11,851 11,344 11,757 11,379 12,049 11,820 12,501 11,912 12,996 12,438
Student Credit Unit (SCU)?

Arts and Letters 101,024 89,331 | 106,959 89,248 | 100,343 93,803 | 101,466 92,469 | 107,599 91,397
Business Administration 35101 34,491 | 30,395 28,422 | 30,595 30,107 | 30,016 29,151 | 30,266 29,027
Education 30,401 30,839 | 31,769 28,138 | 33,726 30,338 | 34,163 30,132 | 26,031 24,975
Engineering & Computer Science| 18,333 16,808 | 18,213 17,190 | 20,297 19,291 | 22,578 = 22,235 | 35,137 = 30,823
Health & Human Services 53,470 50,097 | 52,629 47,818 | 51,500 48,031 | 52,353 51,837 | 54,885 52,744
Natural Sciences & Mathematics | 44,102 41,445 | 41,717 41,687 | 44919 43,178 | 46,695 45271 | 49,028 = 48,641
Isr‘l’tzlrﬁscciﬁiﬁziy&s s 64,586 61,723 | 62,741 64,507 | 67,450 63,592 | 66,689 62,727 | 67,084 66,297
Special Programs 2,046 1,332 | 2,062 1450 | 2,135 1,630 | 2,325 1579 | 2214 1,679

350,965 329,970 356,285

335,401 372,244 345,582

'wTu represents the total weighted teaching workload due to sections taught (all instructional modes) as well as all assigned time activity.

2 Student Credit Unit (SCU) identifies the total number of earned course credit units for all students enrolled in a given section. For example,
HRS 122 in spring 2007 was a 3-unit class with 48 students enrolled. Thus, SCU is computed as 48*3=144.

For non-supervision segment (CS Number 01 thru 21), WTU is computed as the product of Course Credit Units and a "K factor" obtained as

follows:
CS Number K factor CS Number K factor
01 thru 04 (lecture) 1.0 16, 17 (lab) 2.0
05 thru 06 (seminar) 1.0 18 (activity) 6.0
07 thru 14 (activity) 1.3 19 thru 21 (activity) 3.0
15 (lab) 1.5
For a "supervision" resource segment (CS Number 23, 24, 25, 36, & 48), WTU is computed as enrollment times an adjusting factor obtained as
follows:
CS Number Adjusting Factor CS Number Adjusting Factor
23 1.00 36 0.33
24 0.67 48 0.25
25 0.50 77-78 0.00
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TABLE 17: Student Course Load by College

2011-12

2012-13

Academic Year
2013-14

2014-15 2015-16 2016

| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall

Undergraduate Students (Mean Units)

Arts and Letters 13.1 12.6 12,7 127 130 128 126 125 128 126 129
Business Administration 13.0 125 122 123 125 122 121 121 123 123 125
Education 134 13.1 12.8 128 128 127 128 128 12.7 127 13.1
Engineering & Computer Science | 13.4 = 13.0 12.8 129 130 128 126 126 12.8 129 13.1
Health & Human Services 136 130 128 129 13.0 126 126 124 12.7 12,6 13.1
Natural Sciences & Mathematics | 13.1 = 12.7 12,7 12,5 12.6 124 122 121 125 124 12.7
Isrcl’;ﬁifcciﬁizy‘g‘Sm dies 128 125 124 125 126 124 124 123 125 124 127
Special Programs 139 119 122 115 125 126 12.1 @ 114 11.7 132 11.5
Undeclared 135 126 132  11.1 127 9.9 106 11.8 10.5 @ 123 13.0
Total 13.2 12.7 12.6 125 12.8 123 123 124 125 12.5 12.9
Graduate Students (Mean Units)

Arts and Letters 6.9 6.9 6.9 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.1 7.0 7.1 7.0 7.1
Business Administration 6.5 6.8 7.0 6.8 7.2 7.2 7.1 6.6 7.1 6.8 6.7
Education 11.8 116 119  11.1 124 116 124 114 7.5 6.9 6.9
Engineering & Computer Science | 6.8 6.5 6.8 7.0 7.2 7.3 7.5 7.6 126 120 10.3
Health & Human Services 11.9  12.1 11.7 120 120 120 124 120 123 11.6 122
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 6.2 5.9 6.3 6.1 6.2 5.6 6.5 5.8 6.4 5.6 6.5
Isr?t(;ﬁifccilgﬁiszm dies 71 67 65 66 67 64 70 64 65 63 6.7
Special Programs 6.3 6.2 6.0 5.4 5.0 5.5 6.3 5.7 6.8 6.0 5.0
Undeclared 4.8 5.9 16.6 5.8 0.0 6.4 3.0 5.4 0.0 5.6 17.1
Total 9.8 9.6 9.9 9.6 10.1 9.7 10.1 9.5 10.2 9.6 10.4
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GRADES AND GPA

Section 5: Grades and GPA

This section displays student grades, cumulative GPA, and degree GPA
by college and ethnicity.

Data in this section was collected at the end of each semester and based
on degree census files.




TABLE 18: Grades by Level

Academic Year
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

| Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring | Fall | Spring
Lower Division
A 13,298 11,994 | 13912 11,858 14,051 13,069 | 14,492 12,929 | 16,081 13,654
B 14,435 12,633 | 14,495 = 12,815 | 14,682 13,256 | 14,757 13,247 | 15,428 13,280
C 9,023 8,197 8,762 7,930 9,017 8,459 9,337 8,696 9,592 8,556
D
F

2,558 2,441 2,483 2,356 2,389 2,486 2,908 2,759 2,814 2,694
2,120 2,013 2,009 1,977 2,015 2,349 2,358 2,426 2,501 2,630

CR 5,896 3,756 5,787 3,193 6,038 3,329 6,235 3,551 6,098 2,855
NC 1,180 1,141 1,165 945 1,073 1,075 1,095 1,028 1,077 572
I 180 153 187 196 214 162 257 176 263 179
WU 940 1,024 782 878 803 978 753 873 774 843
W 521 436 453 468 430 501 480 499 486 401
Other 63 54 74 56 33 66 178 101 329 320

Total 50,214 43,842 | 50,109 42,672 | 50,745 45,730 | 52,850 46,285 | 55,443 45,984
Upper Division
A 20,376 = 20,440 | 20,937 = 20,312 22,085 21,663 21,844 22,801 24,448 25,154
B 20,508 20,078 20,218 19,488 21,001 20,419 | 21,715 20,823 22,017 = 21,833
C 10,763 10,360 10,356 9,862 10,490 10,044 10,442 9,714 10,200 9,833
D

F

2,135 1968 | 1,998 = 1979 | 1,938 = 1,831 1,854 1,777 | 1914 = 1,826
1,598 1,604 | 1,673 = 1450 | 1,703 = 1,605 | 1,641 1,623 | 1,785 = 1,670

CR 2,591 2,787 2,501 2,812 2,562 2,698 2,416 2,764 2,583 3,283
NC 97 123 104 100 108 95 112 117 75 83
I 436 440 413 361 448 349 454 358 343 324
wuU 847 839 727 664 741 753 713 753 652 758
W 634 539 552 543 568 537 624 589 554 507
Other 4 7 11 10 10 78 129 303 249 365

Total 59,989 59,185 59,490 57,581 61,654 60,072 61,944 61,622 64,820 65,636
Graduate

A 5,109 4,705 5,531 4,867 5,680 4,929 5,520 4,939 5,644 4,115
B 1,193 976 1,034 834 1,027 919 1,023 865 1,048 712
C 82 66 69 72 69 90 93 74 74 50
D 10 7 8 7 6 12 17 8 8 7

F 13 4 8 19 24 19 22 27 18 18
CR 2,383 2,637 2,156 2,138 1,843 2,108 1,584 1,872 1,383 1,094
NC 50 59 51 50 57 64 49 65 38 313

I 114 112 196 115 132 121 152 103 93 102
WU 33 14 31 18 18 15 31 14 22 19
W 111 70 120 42 121 84 123 98 75 48
Other 355 408 309 533 357 322 359 281 483 520

Total 9,453 9,058 | 9,513 8,695 | 9,334 8,683 | 8,973 8346 | 8,886 6,718
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TABLE 18: Grades by Level
A and B Grades by Level

=#—1_ower Division =@—Upper Division == Graduate

80%

75.3%

75%

71.9%

70% 68.2%

1177 /1.6%

65% 66_.7} 67-3%
Ny 65.6%
60% 62.7%
5500, O02% T o7 55.3% o
50%
Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall ‘ Spring Fall ‘ Spring
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Grade
A-F - Letter grade NC - No Credit WU - Unauthorized Withdrawal
CR - Credit I - Incomplete W - Withdrawal
Other
RD - Report Delayed AU - Audit
RP - Report in Progress Blank - No Grade
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TABLE 19: Course GPA by College

Academic Year
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring| Fall |Spring

Lower Division

Arts and Letters 2.84 2.84 2.85 2.86 2.88 2.85 2.85 2.79 2.92 2.83
Business Administration 2.49 2.18 2.58 2.40 2.63 2.55 2.31 2.45 2.30 2.49
Engineering & Computer Science | 2.62 2.56 2.63 2.51 2.73 2.68 2.71 2.48 2.66 2.64
Education 3.21 3.03 3.14 3.17 3.30 3.28 3.27 3.30 3.30 3.35
Health and Human Services 2.96 3.01 2.97 2.81 2.87 2.72 2.79 2.77 2.97 2.94

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 2.34 2.34 241 2.33 2.43 2.30 2.38 2.32 2.40 2.37

Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary| , c3 * 553 | 267 261 | 267 = 261 | 269 264 | 278 268

Studies

Special Programs 3.23 3.38 3.43 3.59 3.39 3.48 3.39 3.33 3.55 3.47
University 270  2.66 | 2.74 2.68 | 2.75 2.68 | 2.72 @ 2.66 | 2.79 @ 2.72
Upper Division

Arts and Letters 3.01 3.01 2.99 3.01 3.00 2.99 2.97 2.99 3.07 3.06
Business Administration 2.68 2.75 2.75 2.76 2.83 2.78 2.87 2.80 2.89 2.87
Engineering & Computer Science | 2.82 2.79 2.84 2.84 2.84 2.83 2.83 2.87 2.95 2.94
Education 3.50 3.42 3.45 3.43 3.46 3.43 3.50 3.48 3.51 3.52
Health and Human Services 3.14 3.18 3.21 3.25 3.21 3.24 3.19 3.28 3.22 3.26

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 2.60 2.61 2.62 2.68 2.61 2.69 2.64 2.68 2.66 2.74

Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary| , ¢/~ 583 | 583 283 | 285 286 | 286 290 | 287 289

Studies

Special Programs 3.61 3.75 3.65 3.71 3.73 3.62 3.85 3.87 3.88 3.75
University 293 294 | 296 297 | 297 298 | 298  3.01 3.03 3.05
Graduate

Arts and Letters 3.65 3.71 3.62 3.73 3.64 3.69 3.70 3.67 3.73 3.76
Business Administration 3.58 3.57 3.60 3.67 3.74 3.59 3.65 3.55 3.60 3.68
Engineering & Computer Science | 3.52 3.47 3.52 3.49 3.52 3.43 3.40 3.50 3.45 3.48
Education 3.84 3.88 3.86 3.87 3.85 3.83 3.84 3.86 3.88 3.86
Health and Human Services 3.71 3.77 3.79 3.77 3.81 3.84 3.83 3.86 3.82 3.86

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 3.42 3.49 3.44 3.66 3.53 3.73 3.51 3.51 3.50 3.70

gi’uczif‘”mes&Interdlsaphnary 360 362 | 362 369 | 365 367 | 360 370 | 361 371

University 3.72  3.75 3.76 = 3.77 | 3.77 @ 3.75 3.74 = 3.76 | 3.77 @ 3.77
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TABLE 20: Undergraduate Degree GPA by Ethnicity

Graduating Class
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Ethnicity GPA
. . Mean 2.84 2.88 2.88 291 2.92
African American
Count 239 297 335 258 265
. . Mean 3.06 3.10 3.06 3.01 3.06
American Indian
Count 24 17 30 37 27
. Mean 2.98 3.00 3.00 3.03 3.05
Asian
Count 773 948 997 1,026 1,009
Pacific Islander Mean 3.02 2.99 2.99 3.01 3.02
Count 41 47 46 46 41
. Mean 3.01 3.01 3.02 3.03 3.03
Latino
Count 800 978 1,179 1,299 1,386
White/Caucasian Mean 3.16 3.17 3.15 3.17 3.20
Count 1,996 2,266 2,293 2,067 1,978
. Mean 3.21 3.13 3.20 3.22 3.13
Foreign
Count 58 70 65 87 89
. Mean 3.11 3.07 3.11 3.12 3.12
Multiracial
Count 199 274 287 341 339
Other/Unreported Mean 3.12 3.11 3.12 3.11 3.18
Count 491 558 514 469 404
All Students Mean 3.08 3.08 3.08 3.09 3.11
Count 4621 5,455 5,746 5,630 5,538
Average Degree GPA by Ethnicity
mm African American mmm American Indian HE Asian s [atino
mmm White/Caucasian Foreign Other/Unreported == All Students
3.25
3.15
§ 3.05
=
2.95
2.85
2.75
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Academic Year
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TABLE 21: Undergraduate Degree GPA by College

Graduating Class
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
College GPA
Arts and Letters Mean 3.10 3.11 3.06 3.07 3.05
Count 880 979 1,042 1,035 921
Business Administration Mean 3.04 3.06 3.12 3.16 3.19
Count 941 1,009 762 830 800
. Mean 3.17 3.19 3.19 3.18 3.12
Education
Count 214 286 276 300 308
Engineering and Computer Mean 3.01 2.99 3.00 3.03 3.02
Science Count 234 361 444 375 414
Health and Human Services Mean 3.12 3.14 3.16 3.16 3.21
Count 976 1,314 1,431 1,283 1,338
Natural Sciences and Mean 3.05 3.04 3.03 3.02 3.06
Mathematics Count 247 325 355 368 244
Social Sciences and Mean 3.05 3.03 3.00 3.01 3.04
Interdisciplinary Studies Count 1,095 1,154 1,400 1,408 1,498
. Mean 3.26 3.20 3.17 3.38 3.20
Special Programs
Count 34 27 36 31 15
. . Mean 3.08 3.08 3.08 3.09 3.11
University
Count 4621 5,455 5,746 5,630 5,538

mmm Education

—&— University
3.40

Average Degree GPA by College

mmm Arts and Letters

mmm Health and Human Services
i Social Sciences and Interdisciplinary Studies

mmm Business Administration

mmm Engineering and Computer Science

mm Natural Sciences and Mathematics
Special Programs

3.30

3.20

Mean

3.00 -

2.90 -

2.80 -

2.70 -
2011-12
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DEGREES AWARDED

Section 6: Degrees Awarded

This section includes time to degree, median degree units, and degree
count by college, by gender, and by ethnicity.

The degree counts include Bachelor’s, Second Bachelor’s, Master’s, and
Doctorate Degrees. All data are based on degree census files.

Graduating year begins in summer session, fall semester and ends in
spring semester




TABLE 22: Degrees Awarded

Graduating Year

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Arts and Letters
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 889 984 1,045 1,037 921
Master's Degrees 110 113 104 87 94
Doctorate Degrees 0 0 0 1 0
Total 999 1,097 1,149 1,125 1,015
Business Administration
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 948 1,013 762 830 800
Master's Degrees 159 187 170 173 168
Total 1,107 1,200 932 1,003 968
Education
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 215 286 276 301 308
Master's Degrees 272 267 248 212 114
Doctorate Degrees 1 34 15 11 7
Total 488 587 539 524 429
Engineering and Computer Science
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 237 363 447 375 415
Master's Degrees 106 108 110 111 95
Total 343 471 557 486 510
Health and Human Services
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 1,011 1,358 1,463 1,340 1,376
Master's Degrees 201 208 227 185 218
Doctorate Degrees 0 0 0 0 30
Total 1,212 1,566 1,690 1,525 1,624
Natural Sciences and Mathematics
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 252 326 357 368 244
Master's Degrees 21 28 33 41 23
Total 273 354 390 409 267
Social Sciences and Interdisciplinary Studies
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 1,095 1,156 1,401 1,408 1,498
Master's Degrees 81 69 71 65 42
Total 1,176 1,225 1,472 1,473 1,540
Special Major
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 38 28 36 31 15
Master's Degrees 1 3 5 1 2
Total 39 31 41 32 17
University
Bachelor's Degrees (1st & 2nd) 4,685 5,514 5,787 5,690 5,577
Master's Degrees 951 983 968 875 756
Doctorate Degrees 1 34 15 12 37
Total 5,637 6,531 6,770 6,577 6,370
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Long Term Trend of Degrees Awarded

Bachelor's Degrees Awarded
by College of Major
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TABLE 23: Time to Degree

Graduating Year

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Median Years to Bachelor's Degree (First-time Freshmen)
Arts & Letters 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
Business 4.8 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.7
Education 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
Engineering & Computer Science 5.8 5.5 5.3 5.3 5.3
Health & Human Services 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 5.8 5.3 5.8 5.8 5.3
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
Special Programs 5.3 5.8 5.8 5.0 5.7
University 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.7
Median Years to Bachelor's Degree (Transfers)
Arts & Letters 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Business 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.3
Education 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Engineering & Computer Science 2.9 3.3 2.9 2.8 2.7
Health & Human Services 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 3.0 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Special Programs 3.2 2.5 3.3 3.8 4.0
University 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3
Median Years to Master's Degree
Arts & Letters 2.3 2.6 2.6 2.3 2.3
Business 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.7
Education 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7
Engineering & Computer Science 2.9 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.3
Health & Human Services 2.3 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.7
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 2.8 3.3 2.3 2.6 2.3
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 3.3 3.3 3.0 3.0 3.0
Special Programs 3.9 6.0 3.3 3.6 3.2
University 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.0

Note: Averages shown for years to degree are calculated using the median rather than the mean in order to reduce the impact that
extreme values would otherwise have on the averages of smaller units.
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Bachelor's Degrees by Ethnicity

® White/Caucasian ® Asian m Latino m Other ® Multiracial
B African American ® Foreign ® Pacific Islander ~ ® American Indian
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TABLE 24: Units for Bachelor's Degree

Required Graduating Year
Units 2011-12  2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Median Units (First-time Freshmen)

Arts & Letters 120 126 127 126 126 126
Business 120 136 137 139 137 136
Education 120 124 128 127 123 125
Engineering & Computer Science 122-125 163 161 155 153 150
Health & Human Services 120 132 134 130 131 131
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 120-121 151 149 153 150 150
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 120 126 126 127 128 126
Special Programs 120 152 154 161 151 123
University 132 134 132 133 131
Median Units (Transfers)

Arts & Letters 120 130 131 130 129 129
Business 120 141 141 140 136 133
Education 120 127 126 125 128 126
Engineering & Computer Science 122-125 159 159 155 153 155
Health & Human Services 120 132 133 132 131 130
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 120-121 151 147 144 143 144
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 120 130 130 130 129 128
Special Programs 120 141 139 141 152 147
University 136 136 134 133 131

Note: Required units are based on the 2015-2016 University Catalog. Unit accumulation refers to official degree units, which may not

be equal to the actual units that a graduate took at this university.
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RETENTION AND
GRADUATION

Section 7: Retention and Graduation

This section shows the retention rates and graduation rates

breakdown by ethnic group by college. It also includes two student flow
charts for the native freshmen cohort and transfer cohort who have had
the most recent 6-year or 4-year graduation rates.

Progression Rate refers to the proportion of a cohort who progressed to
higher class levels and who left the university in the beginning of each
year.

Retention Rate refers to the proportion of a cohort who continued on for
a specified number of years, including those who may have graduated
during that period. Graduation Rate refers to the proportion of a cohort
who earned a degree in a specified number of years.




TABLE 25: Retention Rates of the University

Entering in Fall
First-Time Freshmen 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Number Entering | 2012 | 3151 | 3366 | 3695 | 3781

After One Year
Underrepresented Minority 905 81% 1,018 | 82% 1,131 79% 1,232 | 78% 1,363 79%

Asian 573 82% 665 84% 681 87% 691 80% 690 84%
Foreign 20 69% 39 89% 56 84% 86 86% 90 84%
‘White/Others 873 82% 868 81% 892 83% 929 81% 920 82%
All Freshmen 2,371 | 81% | 2,590 | 82% | 2,760 | 82% | 2,938 | 80% | 3,063 | 81%

After Two Years
Underrepresented Minority 783 70% 885 1% 1,005 70% 1,064 | 67%

Asian 529 75% 598 76% 615 79% 626 72%
Foreign 17 59% 30 68% 53 79% 73 73%
White/Others 747 70% 756 70% 787 73% 815 71%
All Freshmen 2,076 | 71% | 2,269 | 72% | 2,460 | 73% | 2,578 | 70%

After Three Years
Underrepresented Minority 725 65% 836 67% 921 64%

Asian 479 68% 551 70% 590 75%
Foreign 17 59% 29 66% 51 76%
‘White/Others 682 64% 705 65% 744 69%
All Freshmen 1,903 65% | 2,121 67% 2,306 69%
Entering in Fall
Undergraduate Transfers 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Number Entering | 3480 3,579 4,353 3,577 3,548

After One Year
Underrepresented Minority 790 85% 853 85% 1,065 | 85% 953 86% 934 89%

Asian 459 86% 488 85% 642 87% 480 85% 502 89%
Foreign 45 85% 46 77% 73 83% 66 92% 104 90%
White/Others 1,697 | 86% | 1,686 | 87% | 1,929 [ 85% | 1,604 | 88% | 1,601 | 88%
All Transfers 2,991 | 86% | 3,073 | 86% | 3,709 | 85% | 3,103 | 87% | 3,141 | 89%

After Two Years
Underrepresented Minority 724 78% 796 80% 990 79% 883 80%

Asian 432 81% 450 78% 594 80% 447 79%
Foreign 43 81% 44 73% 70 80% 59 82%
White/Others 1,590 | 81% | 1,579 [ 81% | 1,799 | 79% | 1,462 | 80%
All Transfers 2,789 | 80% | 2,869 | 80% | 3,453 | 79% | 2,851 | 80%

* The retention rate is a calculation of the sum of the counts of continuation and graduation divided by the number of students who
originally entered at the same fall semester.
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TABLE 26: Retention Rates by College

Entering in Fall

First-Time Freshmen 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
After One Year

Arts and Letters 267 82% 265 83% 264 82% 263 75% 290 79%
Business Administration 271 79% 310 83% 313 84% 300 82% 287 78%
Education 56 90% 49 82% 55 71% 70 78% 75 81%
Engineering & Computer Science | 258 81% 354 82% 385 81% 445 81% 538 83%
Health & Human Services 674 81% 709 82% 777 81% 847 79% 890 83%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 291 84% 329 83% 365 85% 364 83% 357 83%
Social Sciences &

oo . 284 82% 264 83% 330 84% 326 79% 316 80%
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 2,371 | 81% | 2,590 | 82% | 2,760 | 82% | 2,938 | 80% | 3,062 | 81%
After Two Years

Arts and Letters 230 1% 238 74% 235 73% 236 67%

Business Administration 241 71% 270 72% 275 74% 264 72%

Education 46 74% 35 58% 54 70% 59 66%

Engineering & Computer Science | 240 75% 309 72% 352 74% 383 70%

Health & Human Services 585 70% 613 71% 689 71% 739 69%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 251 73% 283 72% 323 75% 325 74%

Social Sciences & 247 | 72% | 241 | 75% | 288 | 73% | 301 | 73%
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 2,076 | 71% | 2,269 | 72% | 2,460 | 73% | 2,578 | 70%
After Three Years

Arts and Letters 219 68% 222 69% 221 69%

Business Administration 216 63% 260 70% 256 69%

Education 45 73% 33 55% 49 64%

Engineering & Computer Science | 217 68% 296 69% 324 68%

Health & Human Services 524 63% 561 65% 643 67%

Natural Sciences & Math 228 66% 271 69% 310 72%

Social Sciences &
Interdisciplinary Studies
University L,903 | 65% | 2,121 | 67% | 2,306 | 69%

238 69% 224 70% 274 70%
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TABLE 26: Retention Rates by College

Entering in Fall

Undergraduate Transfers 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
After One Year

Arts and Letters 444 85% 518 87% 550 86% 491 88% 465 91%
Business Administration 515 85% 562 85% 702 84% 514 83% 523 87%
Education 111 93% 112 83% 132 89% 104 90% 139 87%
Engineering & Computer Science | 224 90% 242 92% 362 89% 317 91% 315 92%
Health & Human Services 753 86% 741 85% 869 84% 796 87% 778 87%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 209 85% 229 85% 267 85% 208 83% 200 89%

Social Sciences &

o . 686 86% 656 85% 793 85% 648 88% 700 89%
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 2,991 | 8% | 3,073 | 8% | 3,709 | 85% | 3,103 | 87% | 3,141 | 89%
After Two Years

Arts and Letters 409 78% 481 81% 513 81% 448 81%

Business Administration 473 78% 518 79% 665 79% 474 77%

Education 101 85% 109 81% 123 83% 99 85%

Engineering & Computer Science | 212 85% 220 84% 326 80% 290 83%

Health & Human Services 714 81% 700 80% 816 79% 726 79%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 184 74% 209 78% 238 76% 182 72%
Social Sciences &
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 2,789 | 80% | 2,869 | 80% | 3,453 | 79% | 2,851 | 80%

653 82% 620 81% 743 80% 607 82%

* The retention rate is a calculation of the sum of the counts of continuation and graduation divided by the number of students who
originally entered at the same fall semester. College cohorts are based on the initial majors that students declared during the first
semester at college.

Note: Excludes Special Programs and Undeclared.
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Retention Rates by College
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TABLE 27: Progression Rates of Native Freshmen

First-Time Beginning of
Freshmen Ist Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year
2011 Cohort 2,912
# Returned 2,371 2,075 1,895 1,597 779
% Freshmen 99.7% 59.5% 1.7% 0.1% 0.0%
% Sophomore 0.2% 21.4% 54.6% 6.5% 1.1% 0.1%
% Junior 0.1% 0.4% 14.5% 45.1% 12.5% 2.8%
% Senior 0.1% 0.5% 13.4% 41.2% 23.9%
% Graduation 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 8.3% 32.3%
% Attrition 18.6% 28.7% 34.6% 36.8% 40.9%
2012 Cohort 3,151
# Returned 2,590 2,267 2,114 1,729
% Freshmen 99.6% 58.9% 1.4% 0.3% 0.0%
% Sophomore 0.4% 22.5% 51.9% 6.5% 1.1%
% Junior 0.7% 18.0% 45.7% 12.7%
% Senior 0.0% 0.6% 14.6% 41.0%
% Graduation 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 8.8%
% Attrition 17.8% 28.0% 32.7% 36.4%
2013 Cohort 3,366
# Returned 2,760 2,460 2,290
% Freshmen 98.5% 52.7% 1.8% 0.1%
% Sophomore 1.3% 28.1% 51.1% 7.0%
% Junior 0.1% 1.1% 19.0% 43.2%
% Senior 0.1% 1.2% 17.7%
% Graduation 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
% Attrition 18.0% 26.9% 31.5%
2014 Cohort 3,695
# Returned 2,938 2,578
% Freshmen 97.9% 49.5% 1.2%
% Sophomore 2.0% 28.2% 45.5%
% Junior 0.1% 1.7% 21.5%
% Senior 0.1% 1.5%
% Graduation 0.0%
% Attrition 20.5% 30.2%
2015 Cohort 3,781
# Returned 3,063
% Freshmen 98.0% 44.6%
% Sophomore 1.8% 34.6%
% Junior 0.2% 1.6%
% Senior 0.3%
% Graduation
% Attrition 19.0%

Notes: % each class level is calculated based on the number of returned students in the beginning of each fall semester.
Freshmen < 30 units; Sophormore = 30 units; Junior = 60 units; and Senior >= 90 units.
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TABLE 28: Progression Rates of Transfers

Undergraduate Beginning of
Transfers Ist Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year
2011 Cohort 3,480
# Returned 2,982 1,971 623 229 96
% Freshmen 0.1% 0.0%
% Sophomore 1.6% 0.3% 0.1%
% Junior 88.6% 28.9% 2.1% 0.4% 0.2% 0.1%
% Senior 9.7% 56.5% 54.5% 17.5% 6.4% 2.7%
% Graduation 0.3% 23.5% 59.5% 71.2% 71.2%
% Attrition 14.1% 19.9% 22.6% 22.2% 26.0%
2012 Cohort 3,579
# Returned 3,064 2,012 642 243
% Freshmen 0.2% 0.0%
% Sophomore 1.2% 0.4% 0.1%
% Junior 88.9% 30.9% 2.2% 0.8% 0.1%
% Senior 9.8% 54.3% 53.9% 17.2% 6.6%
% Graduation 0.3% 23.9% 59.3% 70.1%
% Attrition 14.1% 19.8% 22.7% 23.1%
2013 Cohort 4,353
# Returned 3,696 2,334 783
% Freshmen 0.2% 0.1%
% Sophomore 0.8% 0.3% 0.0%
% Junior 87.9% 27.1% 2.2% 0.5%
% Senior 11.1% 57.5% 51.3% 17.5%
% Graduation 0.3% 25.7% 58.6%
% Attrition 14.8% 20.7% 23.5%
2014 Cohort 3,577
# Returned 3,089 1,882
% Freshmen 0.3% 0.1%
% Sophomore 1.6% 0.1% 0.1%
% Junior 82.9% 25.7% 2.1%
% Senior 15.3% 60.4% 50.4%
% Graduation 0.4% 27.1%
% Attrition 13.3% 20.3%
2015 Cohort 3,548
# Returned 3,126
% Freshmen 0.1%
% Sophomore 0.9% 0.2%
% Junior 84.1% 24.5%
% Senior 14.8% 63.4%
% Graduation 0.4%
% Attrition 11.5%

Note: % each class level is calculated based on the number of returned students in the beginning of each fall semester.
Freshmen < 30 units; Sophomore = 30 units; Junior = 60 units; and Senior >= 90 units.
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Progression Rates of Transfers

Native Freshmen: Progression Rates
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TABLE 29: Graduation Rates of the University

Entering in Fall
First-Time Freshmen 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Number Entering | 2622 | 3016 | 272 [ 2012 | 3151

4-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 43 5% 51 5% 68 7% 63 6% 94 8%

Asian 29 5% 27 4% 38 7% 41 6% 42 5%
Foreign 0 0% 1 5% 1 4% 2 7% 4 9%
White/Others 119 11% 124 9% 136 12% 136 13% 136 13%
All Freshmen 191 7% 203 7% 243 9% 242 8% 276 9%

5-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 211 23% 268 24% 289 28% 316 28%

Asian 144 24% 168 26% 162 28% 203 29%
Foreign 4 17% 5 25% 4 16% 11 38%
‘White/Others 389 35% 453 35% 428 39% 412 39%
All Freshmen 748 29% 894 29% 883 32% 942 32%

6-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 344 38% 436 40% 457 45%

Asian 232 39% 306 47% 275 47%
Foreign 9 39% 12 60% 7 28%
‘White/Others 536 49% 646 49% 581 52%
All Freshmen 1,121 43% 1,400 | 46% 1,320 | 48%
Entering in Fall
Undergraduate Transfers 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Number Entering | 3502 | 3480 | 3579 | 4353 | 3577

2-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 179 22% 181 20% 229 23% 300 24% 272 25%

Asian 98 19% 92 17% 99 17% 138 19% 115 20%
Foreign 17 31% 9 17% 10 17% 25 28% 16 22%
White/Others 550 26% 536 27% 519 27% 656 29% 566 31%
All Transfers 844 24% 818 24% 857 24% | 1,119 | 26% 969 27%

3-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 448 54% 507 55% 556 56% 718 57%

Asian 290 55% 289 54% 329 57% 406 55%
Foreign 31 57% 34 64% 32 53% 57 65%
White/Others 1275 60% 1239 63% 1206 62% 1368 60%
All Transfers 2,044 | 58% | 2,069 | 59% | 2,123 | 59% | 2,549 | 59%

4-Year Graduation Rate
Underrepresented Minority 565 68% 634 69% 668 67%

Asian 378 71% 359 68% 394 68%
Foreign 39 72% 39 74% 37 62%
White/Others 1535 73% 1446 73% 1410 73%
All Transfers 2517 | 71% | 2,478 | 71% | 2,509 | 70%
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TABLE 30: Graduation Rates by College

Entering in Fall

First-Time Freshmen 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
4-Year Graduation Rate

Arts and Letters 27 9% 50 12% 50 15% 53 16% 44 14%
Business Administration 28 7% 31 7% 27 9% 23 7% 41 11%
Education 8 12% 4 7% 12 20% 11 18% 6 10%
Engineering & Computer Science 8 2% 4 1% 11 3% 16 5% 17 4%
Health & Human Services 37 7% 44 6% 69 10% 57 7% 75 9%
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 14 5% 11 4% 6 2% 11 3% 21 5%

Social Sciences &

. . 42 12% 42 11% 44 13% 47 14% 46 14%
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 191 7% 203 7% 243 9% 242 8% 276 9%
5-Year Graduation Rate

Arts and Letters 93 32% 154 38% 135 40% 129 40%

Business Administration 128 31% 125 29% 113 36% 111 33%

Education 27 42% 18 31% 29 48% 35 56%

Engineering & Computer Science 60 18% 67 18% 63 19% 72 23%

Health & Human Services 166 29% 216 29% 249 34% 258 31%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 52 20% 76 25% 57 20% 87 25%

Social Sciences &

. . 119 35% 153 38% 140 41% 142 41%
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 748 29% 894 29% 883 32% 942 32%
6-Year Graduation Rate

Arts and Letters 141 48% 206 51% 178 53%

Business Administration 179 44% 196 45% 153 48%

Education 34 52% 28 47% 38 62%

Engineering & Computer Science | 125 37% 127 34% 120 37%

Health & Human Services 236 42% 353 47% 373 52%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 96 36% 124 40% 109 38%

Social Sciences &
Interdisciplinary Studies

University L121 | 43% | 1,400 | 46% | 1,320 | 48%

170 49% 215 54% 185 54%
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TABLE 30: Graduation Rates by College

Entering in Fall
Undergraduate Transfers 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
2-Year Graduation Rate
Arts and Letters 149 26% 145 28% 162 27% 213 33% 185 33%
Business Administration 115 15% 82 14% 107 16% 138 16% 134 22%
Education 49 47% 55 46% 59 44% 61 41% 48 41%
Engineering & Computer Science 13 5% 8 3% 21 8% 36 9% 24 7%
Health & Human Services 256 32% 279 32% 260 30% 326 32% 298 33%
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 18 8% 26 11% 43 16% 40 13% 38 15%
Social Sciences & 243 | 30% | 210 | 26% | 201 | 26% | 299 | 32% | 239 | 32%
Interdisciplinary Studies
University 844 24% 818 24% 857 24% L119 | 26% 969 27%
3-Year Graduation Rate
Arts and Letters 340 59% 326 62% 366 62% 410 64%
Business Administration 413 55% 331 55% 380 58% 481 57%
Education 78 74% 95 80% 97 72% 105 70%
Engineering & Computer Science | 104 39% 114 46% 110 42% 158 39%
Health & Human Services 524 66% 578 66% 557 64% 652 63%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 79 37% 92 37% 124 46% 127 40%
Social Sciences &

0, 0, 0, 0,
Interdisciplinary Studies 503 63% 510 64% 479 62% 602 65%

University 2,044 | 58% | 2,069 | 59% | 2,123 | 59% | 2,549 | 59%
4-Year Graduation Rate

Arts and Letters 402 70% 376 72% 426 72%

Business Administration 526 70% 416 69% 442 67%

Education 85 81% 102 86% 105 78%

Engineering & Computer Science | 160 61% 155 62% 170 65%

Health & Human Services 609 76% 666 76% 638 73%

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 131 62% 133 54% 165 61%
Social Sciences &
Interdisciplinary Studies

University 2,517 | 71% | 2,478 | 71% | 2,509 | 70%

597 75% 599 75% 552 72%

*The graduation rate is a calculation of the sum of the number of students who graduated within 6 or 4 years divided by the number of
students who originally entered at the same fall semester. College cohorts are based on the initial majors that students declared during
the first semester at college. Therefore, students who graduated from a college other than the one they initially declared are still
credited to their initial college selection.

Note: Programs within the College of Engineering and Computer Sciences require an average of 133 units for a Bachelor's degree,
which is higher than the unit requirement of most other programs (on average, most require 120 units). Subsequently, the graduation
rate of this college is not comparable with that of other colleges. Excludes Special Programs and Undeclared.
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Graduation Rates by College
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Appendix |

Freshmen Cohort: Student Flow from Initial Major of College to Final Degree of College

2010 Native Freshman Cohort

Initial Major Final Degree (Graduated by Summer 2016)
(Entering in Fall 2010) ALS BUS ECS ED HHS NSM SSI SP Undeclared | University
Cohort 336 316 327 61 724 284 342 0 342 2,732
Arts & Letters 126 5 3 6 7 2 29 178
Business Administration 35 66 9 13 3 27 153
Engineering & Computer Science 10 14 74 3 4 15 120
Education 4 1 23 4 6 38
Health & Human Services 28 15 1 28 217 6 76 2 373
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 12 7 7 9 13 34 27 109
Social Sciences 20 7 1 12 22 4 116 3 185
Special Majors 0
Undeclared 29 25 4 10 40 11 44 1 164
Withdrew 134 128 137 21 283 128 136 0 146 1,113
Enrolled in Fall 2016 24 35 70 2 68 47 21 0 32 299
Graduated (initial College) 126 66 74 23 217 34 116 0 656
Student Inflow 138 74 16 74 102 30 224 6 664
Student Outflow 52 87 46 15 156 75 69 0 164 664
Adjusted Cohort 422 303 297 120 670 239 497 6 178 2,732
6-Year Graduation Rate
From initial CoIIege1 37.5% 20.9% 22.6% 37.7% 30.0% 12.0% 33.9% 24.0%
Add inflow students’ 62.6% 46.2% 30.3% 80.8% 47.6% 26.8% 68.4% 100.0% 48.3%
Add outflow students’ (Official rate) 53.0% 48.4% 36.7% 62.3% 51.5% 38.4% 54.1% 48.0% 48.3%
6-Year Attrition Rate
Withdrew Rate 39.9% 40.5% 41.9% 34.4% 39.1% 45.1% 39.8% 42.7% 40.7%
Outlow Rate 15.5% 27.5% 14.1% 24.6% 21.5% 26.4% 20.2% 24.3%

1. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial colleges by the number of students in the original cohort.

2. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial major plus inflow students by the number of students in the adjusted cohort
(original cohort plus inflow students minus outflow students). This is the actual graduation rate for each college.

3. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial colleges plus outflow students by the number of students in the original cohort.

This is the official graduate rate for each college.
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Appendix Il

Transfer Cohort: Student Flow from Initial Major of College to Final Degree of College

2012 Transfer Cohort
Initial Major Final Degree (Graduated by Summer 2016)
(Entering in Fall 2012) ALS BUS ECS ED HHS NSM SSI SP Undeclared | University
Cohort 594 658 262 135 875 269 768 0 18 3,579
Arts & Letters 397 2 2 8 1 16 426
Business Administration 27 358 1 5 2 49 442
Engineering & Computer Science 1 2 160 3 4 170
Education 2 93 5 5 105
Health & Human Services 15 4 10 544 7 57 1 638
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 5 2 2 1 8 131 15 1 165
Social Sciences 24 9 33 2 479 5 552
Special Majors 0 0
Undeclared 5 0 0 2 1 1 2 0 11 22
Withdrew 130 159 53 30 199 74 175 0 7 827
Enrolled in Fall 2016 38 57 39 0 38 30 41 0 0 243
Graduated (Initial college) 397 358 160 93 544 131 479 0 2,162
Student Inflow 79 10 2 25 63 17 144 7 347
Student Outflow 29 84 10 12 94 34 73 0 11 347
Adjusted Cohort 644 584 254 148 844 252 839 7 7 3579
4-Year Graduation Rate
From initial College” 66.8% 54.4% 61.1% 68.9% 62.2% 48.7% 62.4% 60.4%
Add inflow students’ 73.9% 63.0% 63.8% 79.7% 71.9% 58.7% 74.3% 100.0% 70.1%
Add outflow students’ (Official rate) 71.7% 67.2% 64.9% 77.8% 72.9% 61.3% 71.9% 61.1% 70.1%
4-Year Attrition Rate
Withdrew Rate 21.9% 24.2% 20.2% 22.2% 22.7% 27.5% 22.8% 38.9% 23.1%
Outflow Rate 4.9% 12.8% 3.8% 8.9% 10.7% 12.6% 9.5% 9.7%

1. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial colleges by the number of students in the original cohort.

2. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial colleges plus inflow students by the number of students in the adjusted cohort
(original cohort plus inflow students minus outflow students). This is the actual graduation rate for each college.

3. This rate is calculated by dividing the number of students who graduated from their initial colleges plus outflow students by the number of students in the original cohort.

This is the official graduate rate for each college.
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ALUMNI

Section 8: Alumni

This section includes a table and three maps showing the distribution of
all living alumni in California counties, in each state, and across the
world.

All data was provided by University Advancement. The count is
generated in the summer of each year.




TABLE 31: Alumni

California

2016
United States

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo

Kern

Kings

Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin

San Luis Obispo

4,358
10
893
1,028
547
287
6,688
120
8,013
945
77
514
57
53
618
115
329
138
3,354
134
1,186
42
451
558
52
28
1,386
1,541
2,063
1,812
18,734
166
963
86,239
132
619
2,586
1,709
7,545
745

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Towa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

202
273
2,007
170
189,246
1,492
157
59
122
1,301
722
645
912
646
269
155
235
155
149
77
477
369
376
379
100
385
365
123
2,291
71
311
415
704
721
46
494
289
3,206
398
55

World
Algeria 2
American Somoa 1
Argentina 3
Australia 18
Austria 1
Bangladesh 3
Brazil 3
Bulgaria 1
Canada 54
Chile 1
China 59
Colombia 2
Costa Rica 1
Ecuador 2
Egypt 3
El Salvador 2
France 19
Germany 22
Ghana 1
Greece 4
Guam 12
Honduras 1
Hungary 1
India 93
Indonesia 33
Iran 2
Ireland 5
Israel 12
Italy 4
Japan 105
Jordan 4
Kenya 3
Korea, Rep 20
Kuwait 13
Liberia 1
Macau 1
Malaysia 58
Mali 1
Marshall Islands 1
Mexico 5
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TABLE 31: Alumni

2016
California United States World
San Mateo 1,845 [South Carolina 282 Micronesia 6
Santa Barbara 473 South Dakota 77 Mongolia 1
Santa Clara 3,514 |Tennessee 431 Morocco 1
Santa Cruz 929 Texas 2,713 |Nepal 1
Shasta 1,203 |Utah 703 Netherlands 4
Sierra 35 Vermont 38 New Zealand 2
Siskiyou 309 Virginia 1,017 |Niger 1
Solano 7,362 [Washington 3,358 |Nigeria 2
Sonoma 3,112 |[West Virginia 51 Northern Mariana Islands 4
Stanislaus 1,628 |Wisconsin 236 Norway 18
Sutter 1,917 [Wyoming 107 Pakistan 15
Tehama 272 Palau 1
Trinity 56 Philippines 5
Tulare 443 Poland
Tuolumne 343 Puerto Rico 18
Ventura 771 Saudi Arabia 25
Yolo 7,298 Singapore 50
Yuba 901 South Africa 1
Spain 5
Sri Lanka 4
Sweden 2
Switzerland 6
Taiwan 32
Thailand 21
Turkey 3
Uganda
United Arab Emirates 2
United Kingdom 56
Vietnam 1
Virgin Islands US 11
Zimbabwe 1
Total 189,246 |Total 219,582 |Total 879
Highest 86,239 |Highest 189,246 |Highest 105
Lowest 10 Lowest 38 Lowest 1

*Blue - Represents Highest Number of Alumni

**QOrange - Represents Lowest Number of Alumni
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2016 Living Alumni of Sacramento State

by California County

Sacramento 86,239 |Butte 1,028|Lassen
Placer 18,734|Riverside 963 Madera
Siskiyou Modoc El Dorado 8,013|Fresno 945|San Benito
San Joaquin 7,545|Santa Cruz 929|Del Norte
Solano 7,362|Yuba 901 Kings
Yolo 7,298 Amador 893|Glenn
Contra Costa 6,688|Ventura 771|Imperial
Alameda 4,358|San Luis Obispo 745 | Trinity
Shesid Lassen Santa Clara 3,514|San Bernardino 619|Inyo
Los Angeles 3,354|Kern 618/ Modoc
Sonoma 3,112|Merced 558 Mariposa
San Diego 2,586|Calaveras 547|Sierra
Nevada 2,063|Humboldt 514/Mono
Sutter 1,917|Santa Barbara 473|Alpine
_ San Mateo 1,845|Mendocino 451|Total
Sierra Orange 1,812|Tulare 443
Mendocino \ > San Francisco 1,709| Tuolumne 343
o7 Stanislaus 1,628|Lake 329
Placer Napa 1,541|Siskiyou 309
Monterey 1,386|Colusa 287
El Dorado ‘ Shasta 1,203|Tehama 272
Marin 1,186|Plumas 166

138
134

132

120

115

77

57

56

53

52

42

35

28

10
189,246
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2016 Living Alumni of Sacramento State by State
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California 189,246 Georgia 722 Pennsylvania 398 Indiana 269 District of Columbia 122 Vermont 38
Washington 3,358 North Carolina 721 Missouri 385 Wisconsin 236 Wyoming 107 Total 219,582
Oregon 3,206 New York 704 Minnesota 379 Kansas 235 Mississippi 100
Texas 2,713 Utah 703 Michigan 376 Alabama 202 Maine 77
Nevada 2,291 Illinois 646 Massachusetts 369 Arkansas 170 South Dakota 77
Arizona 2,007 Hawaii 645 Montana 365 Connecticut 157 New Hampshire 71
Colorado 1,492 Ohio 494 New Jersey 311 Iowa 155 Delaware 59
Florida 1,301 Maryland 477 Oklahoma 289 Kentucky 155 Rhode Island 55
Virginia 1,017 Tennessee 431 South Carolina 282 Louisiana 149 West Virginia 51
Idaho 912 New Mexico 415 Alaska 273 Nebraska 123 North Dakota 46
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2016 Living Alumni of Sacramento State by Country
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China o‘ea‘ ,
Malaysia 58 e Japan
United Kingdom 56 T
Canada 54 .
Singapore 50 : o
Indonesia 33 P“ei‘“/m’wgin lands ‘ e @ shvan B
Taiwan 32 Algeria 2 Uy&g \(§"b ‘ gcaug‘%ph‘r ‘ Northern Mariana Islands
Saudi Arabia 25 Colombia 2 SRS b 1) SR
@ (@ W} Guam .
Germany 22 Ecuador 2 OQ’Sri i / f@) P Marshall Islands
Thailand 21 El Salvador 2 lanka Malaysi‘~ " Micronesia
Korea, Rep. 20 Iran 2 D
France 19 New Zealand 2 .
Australia 18  Nigeria 2 Singapore .
Norway 18 Sweden 2
Puerto Rico 18 Uganda 2
Pakistan 15 United Arab Emi 2
Kuwait 13 American Samoa 1
Guam 12 Austria 1
Israel 12 Bulgaria 1
Virgin Islands 11 Chile 1 Africa
Micronesia 6 Costa Rica 1
Switzerland 6 Ghana 1
Ireland 5 Honduras 1
Mexico 5 Hungary 1
Philippines 5 Liberia 1
Spain 5 Macau 1
Greece 4 Mali 1
Ttaly 4 Marshall Islands 1 D 1 to 10
Jordan 4 Mongolia 1 R - |:| 11 tO 20
Netherlands 4 Morocco 1 =7
Northern Mariani 4 Nepal 1 m 21 to 40
Sri Lanka 4 Niger 1
Argentina 3 Palau 1 = 4]. tO 80
Bangladesh 3 Poland 1
Brazil 3 South Africa 1 81 & Above
Egypt 3 Vietnam 1
Kenya 3 Zimbabwe 1
Turkey 3 Total 879
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